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May 23, 2025

The Honorable John Kennedy The Honorable Patty Murray

Chair Ranking Member

Subcommittee on Energy and Water Subcommittee on Energy and Water
Development Development

131 Dirksen Senate Office Building 125 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510 Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Kennedy and Ranking Member Murray:

| certify that neither I, nor my immediate family, has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Energy and
Water Development appropriations bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule
XLI1V of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which | have requested
congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities

Sincerely,

Lono Wydloy

Ron Wyden
United States Senator
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Recipient Name

Oak Lodge Water
Services Authority

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

Ochoco Irrigation
District

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

City of Bend

Central Oregon
Irrigation District

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

Army Corps of
Engineers

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

Bureau of
Reclamation

Oregon Institute of

Technology

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)
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Wyden, Ron(D-OR) Energy and Water Development

Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Purpose

Funds will be used to repair critical inflow and infiltration work in a
sewer collection system to ensure the health of the Willamette
River.

Funds will be used to meet critical minimum maintenance
dredging to meet the minimum need for safe transit of commercial
and recreational vessels in the channel.

Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for construction at the
three jetties at the Mouth of the Columbia River.

Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and
maintenance, including dredging.

Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operation and
maintenance.

Funds will be used to build floating solar on a reservoir that will
provide power to local communities.

Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and
maintenance, including dredging in the Rogue River.

Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and
maintenance, including dredging.

Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and
maintenance, including dredging at the Chetco River.

Funds will be used to install a Battery Energy Storage System
(BESS) to provide power and add capacity to Central Oregon's
power grid.

Funds will be used for irrigation modernization along the Pilot
Butte Canal.

Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and
maintenance, including dredging at the Port of Umpqua.

Funds will be used to complete a study of the environmental and
economic opportunities, benefits, and feasibility of aquatic
ecosystem restoration at the mouth of the Hood River.

Funds would be used to reconstruct the water supply system for
Cole Rivers Hatchery.

Funds would be used to reconstruct the water supply system for
Cole Rivers Hatchery.

Funds will be used to restore wetlands, improve water quality,
enhance recreation, and support wildlife habitat at Lake Ewauna in
Klamath Falls, Oregon.

Funds will be used for equipment for research, education, and
workforce training in advanced energy production.

Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and
maintenance, including dredging at the Port of Siuslaw.

Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and
maintenance, including dredging at the Port of Newport.

Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and
maintenance, including dredging at the Port of Toledo.

Project
Location

Clackamas
County OR

Clatsop
County OR

Clatsop
County OR

Coos County
OR

Coos County
OR

Crook County
OR

Curry County
OR

Curry County
OR

Curry County
OR

Deschutes
County OR

Deschutes
County OR

Douglas
County OR

Hood River
County OR

Jackson
County OR

Jackson
County OR

Klamath
County OR

Klamath
County OR

Lane County
OR

Lincoln County
OR

Lincoln County
OR

Amount
Requested
($000)

$3,600

$2,609

$30,000

$10,646

$1,924

$1,000

$3,866

$359

$1,875

$1,276

$2,000

$1,642

$500

$1,741

$6,108

$4,000

$1,123

$1,655

$5,531

$10,454



Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)

Army Corps of
Engineers (Civil)
Army Corps of

Engineers (Civil)

Bureau of
Reclamation

City of Pendleton

Bureau of
Reclamation

Bureau of
Reclamation
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Funds would be used to continue coordination of the
comprehensive village development plan.

Funds will be used for unmet capabilities and maintenance.

Funds will be used to support construction activities at the
Portland Metro Levee System.

Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and
maintenance, including dredging on the Columbia River.

Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and
maintenance.

Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and
maintenance, including dredging at the Mouth of the Columbia
River.

Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and
maintenance, including dredging at the Port of Garibaldi.

Funds will be used to restore fish passage at McKay Dam in the
Umatilla River Basin.

Funds will be used to install wind turbines and a
micro-hydroelectric generation system within the Pendleton
Resource Recovery Facility to achieve energy self-sufficiency.

Funds will be used to pipe an existing open ditch and to relocate a
failing, piped irrigation conveyance system in Milton Freewater.

Funds will be used to reduce risk from a 2,500 year seismic event
at Scoggins Dam and the spillway.

Document created 06/25/2025, 01:59 PM

Multiple
Counties OR

Multiple
Counties OR

Multnomah
County OR

Multnomah
County OR

Multnomah
County OR

Multnomah
County OR

Tillamook
County OR

Umatilla
County OR

Umatilla
County OR

Umatilla
County OR

Washington
County OR

$500

$30,050

$450

$145,246

$1,128

$25,159

$1,202

$1,000

$1,500

$3,000

$1,000



