

CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

221 DIRKSEN SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510 (202) 224-5244



May 23, 2025

The Honorable John Kennedy Chair Subcommittee on Energy and Water Development 131 Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Patty Murray **Ranking Member** Subcommittee on Energy and Water Development 125 Hart Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Kennedy and Ranking Member Murray:

I certify that neither I, nor my immediate family, has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Energy and Water Development appropriations bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities

Sincerely,

Ron Wyden

Ron Wyden United States Senator

911 NE 11TH AVENUE SUITE 630 PORTLAND, OR 97232 (503) 326-7525

405 EAST 8TH AVE SUITE 2020 EUGENE, OR 97401 (541) 431-0229

SAC ANNEX BUILDING 105 FIR ST SUITE 201 LA GRANDE, OR 97850 (541) 962-7691 HTTPS://WYDEN.SENATE.GOV

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

U.S. COURTHOUSE 310 WEST 6TH ST ROOM 118 MEDFORD, OR 97501 (541) 858-5122

THE JAMISON BUILDING 131 NW HAWTHORNE AVE SUITE 107 BEND, OR 97701 (541) 330-9142

707 13TH ST, SE SUITE 285 SALEM, OR 97301 (503) 589-4555

## Wyden, Ron(D-OR) Energy and Water Development Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Oak Lodge Water Services Authority	Funds will be used to repair critical inflow and infiltration work in a sewer collection system to ensure the health of the Willamette River.	Clackamas County OR	\$3,600
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used to meet critical minimum maintenance dredging to meet the minimum need for safe transit of commercial and recreational vessels in the channel.	Clatsop County OR	\$2,609
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for construction at the three jetties at the Mouth of the Columbia River.	Clatsop County OR	\$30,000
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and maintenance, including dredging.	Coos County OR	\$10,646
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operation and maintenance.	Coos County OR	\$1,924
Ochoco Irrigation District	Funds will be used to build floating solar on a reservoir that will provide power to local communities.	Crook County OR	\$1,000
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and maintenance, including dredging in the Rogue River.	Curry County OR	\$3,866
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and maintenance, including dredging.	Curry County OR	\$359
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and maintenance, including dredging at the Chetco River.	Curry County OR	\$1,875
City of Bend	Funds will be used to install a Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) to provide power and add capacity to Central Oregon's power grid.	Deschutes County OR	\$1,276
Central Oregon Irrigation District	Funds will be used for irrigation modernization along the Pilot Butte Canal.	Deschutes County OR	\$2,000
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and maintenance, including dredging at the Port of Umpqua.	Douglas County OR	\$1,642
Army Corps of Engineers	Funds will be used to complete a study of the environmental and economic opportunities, benefits, and feasibility of aquatic ecosystem restoration at the mouth of the Hood River.	Hood River County OR	\$500
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds would be used to reconstruct the water supply system for Cole Rivers Hatchery.	Jackson County OR	\$1,741
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds would be used to reconstruct the water supply system for Cole Rivers Hatchery.	Jackson County OR	\$6,108
Bureau of Reclamation	Funds will be used to restore wetlands, improve water quality, enhance recreation, and support wildlife habitat at Lake Ewauna in Klamath Falls, Oregon.	Klamath County OR	\$4,000
Oregon Institute of Technology	Funds will be used for equipment for research, education, and workforce training in advanced energy production.	Klamath County OR	\$1,123
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and maintenance, including dredging at the Port of Siuslaw.	Lane County OR	\$1,655
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and maintenance, including dredging at the Port of Newport.	Lincoln County OR	\$5,531
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and maintenance, including dredging at the Port of Toledo.	Lincoln County OR	\$10,454

Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds would be used to continue coordination of the comprehensive village development plan.	Multiple Counties OR	\$500
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used for unmet capabilities and maintenance.	Multiple Counties OR	\$30,050
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used to support construction activities at the Portland Metro Levee System.	Multnomah County OR	\$450
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and maintenance, including dredging on the Columbia River.	Multnomah County OR	\$145,246
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and maintenance.	Multnomah County OR	\$1,128
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and maintenance, including dredging at the Mouth of the Columbia River.	Multnomah County OR	\$25,159
Army Corps of Engineers (Civil)	Funds will be used for unmet capabilities for operations and maintenance, including dredging at the Port of Garibaldi.	Tillamook County OR	\$1,202
Bureau of Reclamation	Funds will be used to restore fish passage at McKay Dam in the Umatilla River Basin.	Umatilla County OR	\$1,000
City of Pendleton	Funds will be used to install wind turbines and a micro-hydroelectric generation system within the Pendleton Resource Recovery Facility to achieve energy self-sufficiency.	Umatilla County OR	\$1,500
Bureau of Reclamation	Funds will be used to pipe an existing open ditch and to relocate a failing, piped irrigation conveyance system in Milton Freewater.	Umatilla County OR	\$3,000
Bureau of Reclamation	Funds will be used to reduce risk from a 2,500 year seismic event at Scoggins Dam and the spillway.	Washington County OR	\$1,000